

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE 0-23-18

ACCEPTING STORM DRAINAGE EASEMENT FOR BLOCK 3, LOT 7.02

WHEREAS, as part of the Portland Road Storm Water Remediation Project, a Storm Drainage Easement is necessary from Block 3, Lot 7.02, located at 88-6 Portland Road; and

WHEREAS, the owners of Block 3, Lot 7.02 have agreed to convey the Storm Drainage Easement to the Borough of Highlands for the sum of \$1.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to accept the conveyance of the Storm Drainage Easement for Block 3, Lot 7.02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands as follows:

SECTION I. The Borough of Highlands hereby accepts the Storm Drainage Easement for Block 3, Lot 7.02.

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III. <u>REPEALER</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as provided by law.

First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-23-18:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: August 16, 2023

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands

Public Hearing for O-23-18:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: September 6, 2023

Carolyn Broullon, Mayor

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands